## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

## RESOLUTION NO. 27-2223 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District is committed to ensuring that all students and employees learn and work in an environment that is welcoming and inclusive of every person; and

WHEREAS, the Board is profoundly disappointed by, and disapproves of, the conduct of Trustee Luis Reynoso; and

WHEREAS, accounts of Trustee Reynoso's conduct have been expressed by multiple individuals interviewed during the course of a fact-finding investigation by an ad hoc committee appointed by the Board; and

WHEREAS, Trustee Reynoso's conduct includes comments, posts, and communications with students, employees, and trustees that is condescending, disrespectful, and exclusionary; and

**WHEREAS,** Trustee Reynoso's conduct does not comport with the Board's adopted policy regarding Code of Ethics and Standards of Practice; and

**WHEREAS,** Trustee Reynoso's conduct is unbecoming of an elected trustee and has tarnished the reputation of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED** that the Board of Trustees of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, does hereby censure Trustee Luis Reynoso for his repeated actions contrary to the Board's policies, Code of Ethics Standards of Practice.

## \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

Page 2 Res# 27-2223 February 21, 2023

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the following roll call vote this 21<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2023 at a regular meeting of the Board of Trustees:

AYES:

NOES:

**ABSTENTIONS:** 

ABSENT:

Secretary of the Board of Trustees Chabot-Las Positas Community College District State of California